Prevention State Grant No. 18-10590 - \$467,082]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$467,082 from the California Department of Public Health to participate in a program, entitled "HIV Prevention State Grant No. 18-10590," for the period of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019.

[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Public Health - HIV

WHEREAS, The California Department of Public Health has agreed to fund the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$467,082 for the period of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of this project will train twenty staff members of community based organizations and DPH to become phlebotomists for the HIV/HCV/STD prevention programs which will increase the capacity to provide street based HIV, HCV, and STD screening; and

WHEREAS, The project will also allow for the purchase of supplies for syringe service programs including syringes and harm reduction supplies; and

WHEREAS, Funds from this grant will allow staff to attend trainings to build the capacity of community based organizations and DPH staff to promote and provide PrEP, especially to communities with lower PrEP uptake including men of color, transwomen, cisgender women, and youth, to strengthen the knowledge and skills of staff in HIV prevention, and to provide increased capacity for staff in understanding diagnostic methods; and

WHEREAS, The project will also fund an extension of the PrEP Supports campaign designed to reach men of color and add STD message to current campaign; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received the full award agreement on December 3, 2018, for a project start date of July 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$467,082 from The California Department of Public Health; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the agreement being fully executed by all parties, the Department of Public Health shall provide the final agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.

RECOMMENDED:

Greg Wagner Acting Director of Health

APPROVED:

Office of the Mayor



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

190152

Date Passed: March 05, 2019

Resolution retroactively authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$467,082 from the California Department of Public Health to participate in a program, entitled "HIV Prevention State Grant No. 18-10590," for the period of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019.

February 27, 2019 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

March 05, 2019 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 190152

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/5/2019 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved